

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

IN RE BAXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 1:19-cv-07786

District Judge Sara L. Ellis

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey I. Cummings

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Court Should Approve Lead Counsel’s Fee Application .....	5
1. Counsel Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund .....	5
2. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable as a Percentage of the Fund .....	5
3. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....	8
4. The Contingent Nature of the Litigation and the Risk of Nonpayment Supports the Fee Request .....	10
5. The Quality of Legal Services Rendered Supports the Fee Request .....	12
6. The Approval of Lead Plaintiffs and the Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Support the Requested Fee .....	13
B. The Request for Payment of Litigation Expenses Should Be Approved.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) .....	14
<i>Americana Art China Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing &amp; Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 9
<i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974) .....	13
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	12
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	8
<i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019) .....	8, 14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>City of Lakeland Emps. Pension Plan v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 10571629 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2016).....	8
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015) .....	6, 10
<i>Duncan v. Joy Global Inc., et al.</i> , No. 16-cv-1229 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 27, 2018) .....	15
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	5
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Gastineau v. Wright</i> , 592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) .....	15

*Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.*,  
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....12

*In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....8

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*,  
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) .....9

*In re Impinj, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 18-cv-05704 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 20, 2020).....8

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....13

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....9

*In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Student-Athlete Concussion Inj. Litig.*,  
332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019), *aff’d*, 2019 WL 8058082 (7th Cir. Oct. 25, 2019) .....7

*In re Novatel Wireless Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 08-cv-1689 (S.D. Cal. June 23, 2014).....8

*Palazzolo v. Fiat Chrysler Autos. N.V.*,  
No. 16-cv-12803 (E.D. Mich. June 5, 2019) .....8

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) .....7

*Pension Tr. Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. DeVry Educ. Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 16-cv-5198 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2019).....8, 9

*In re Quality Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 13-cv-1818 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2018).....8

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) .....7

*Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP*,  
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....6

*Ronge v. Camping World Holdings, Inc.*,  
No. 18-cv-7030 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2020) .....8

<i>Rubinstein v. Gonzalez</i> , No. 14-cv-9465 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2019) .....	8
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	6
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Smith v. Vill. of Maywood</i> , 17 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Sokolow v. LJM Funds Mgm't, Ltd.</i> , No. 18-cv-1039 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2019).....	8
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 10, 12
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 12
<i>Williams v. Rohm &amp; Haas Pension Plan</i> , 2010 WL 4723725 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 12, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Rohm &amp; Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....	1, 10, 14, 15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....	1
